
 
 

 
 
 
 

CIN : U40109MH2005SGC153645 
 

 
MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DIST. CO. LTD 

 
CORRIGENDUM  TO ADVT NO.  07/2018 

 

 
 Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited (Mahavitaran) has published 

Advt.No.07/2018 for filling in vacancies of various posts in Technical Cadre which is available 
on the website of the Company. The last date of submission of On-Line application was 
19/11/2018. 

 

 In accordance to the Government Resolution dated 05/12/2018 and Government Resolution 
dated 12/02/2019 the following Corrigendum is issued in respect of the Advertisement 
No.07/2018. 
 

 As per Government Resolution No. BCC/P.K.58A/2018/16-B dated 05/12/2018,16% reservation 
earmarked for the Socially & Educationally Backward Category (SEBC) for direct recruitment. 

 

 As per Government Resolution No. G.R. No. RAD-4019/PK.31/16-A dated 12/02/2019,         
10% reservation earmarked for the Economically Weaker Section (EWS) for direct recruitment. 

 

 Accordingly, the revised vacancy and backlog position in respect of Advt. No. 07/2018 is as 
below: 

 
Sr.No. & NAME OF THE POST SC ST VJA NTB NTC NTD SBC OBC SEBC EWS OPEN TOTAL 

1. EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (DIST) 6 0 1 1 1 1 2 9 6 4 6 37 
2. ADDL.EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (DIST) 9 4 0 1 1 1 1 16 4 0 0 37 
3. DY.EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (DIST) 2 4 4 4 3 2 6 19 14 9 23 90 

 

Note- The number of vacancies and reservation for various Categories are provisional and likely to 
change as per promotion, retirement, the government policy amended from time to time etc. Such 
change will not be notified either in News Paper, on website or to the candidates. 
 
Instruction for candidates who have already registered their application under OPEN 
category under Advt. No. 07/2018 : 
 

a) Candidates who would like to avail the benefit of reservation under SEBC/EWS shall 
apply/submit a fresh online application in the new link made available on the Company 
website. 

b) In case the OPEN category candidate who has applied/registered his/her application earlier 
prior to 19/11/2018 and does not register a fresh application for availing benefit of 
SEBC/EWS, he/she will be treated as OPEN category candidate for all the purposes under 
this recruitment process.  

c) The candidature of OPEN category candidates who have applied earlier against the post of 
Additional Executive Engineer (Dist) and will not apply/submit a fresh online application 
under SEBC category for the said post will be treated as cancelled under this recruitment 
process advertised vide Advt. No. 07/2018 as OPEN category posts are not available due to 
change in vacancy and backlog position as per Government Resolution dated 05/12/2018 
regarding reservation to SEBC.  

d) No change of category will be accepted / considered at any stages of this recruitment after 
last date of submission of online application. 

 
 

 
 



 

 For claiming the benefit of reservation under SEBC the candidates have to produce the Caste 
Certificate issued by the appropriate authority and Caste Validity Certificate issued by Caste 
Scrutiny Committee. Also the concept of Non-creamy Layer Certificate shall be applicable for 
SEBC along with all Backward Class (other than SC/ ST) categories. It will be sole 
responsibility of the candidate to produce the appropriate documents to claim the benefit of 
reservation under SEBC.  
 

 As per the guidelines issued vide GR dated 07/12/2018, the Caste Certificate issued to the 
candidate under Educationally and Socially Backward Category (ESBC) as per the 
G.R.No.CBC-10/2013/ P.K.35/ BCR dated 15/07/2014 earlier will be valid for availing 
reservation under SEBC under this recruitment. 

 

 For claiming the benefit of reservation under EWS the candidates have to produce the Certificate 
within 6 months from the date of submission of application. The candidates shall produce 
certificate issued by the appropriate authority as prescribed under Annexure –‘A’ enclosed to 
Maharashtra Government Resolution dated 12/02/2019.  

 

 The candidate applying under SEBC should be domicile of Maharashtra State as per 
Maharashtra Government Resolution dated 05/12/2018.  

 

 Candidate himself or his/her family shall be domicile of Maharashtra on or before 13/10/1967 
who would like to avail the benefit of reservation under EWS category as per Maharashtra 
Government Resolution dated 12/02/2019. 

 

 The candidates applying against Meritorious Sportspersons shall ensure that he/she has the valid 
Sport Certificate which is validated by the Appropriate Sport Committee on or before last date of 
submission of online application. It will be the responsibility of the candidate to validate the 
sport certificate in prescribed format from the appropriate competent authority before the 
submission of online application and same has to be produced at the time of interview as per 
Maharashtra Government Resolution No. ¸üÖÛÎúß¬ÖÖê-2002/¯ÖÏ.ÛÎú.68/ÛÎúßµÖãÃÖê-2 ×¤ü®ÖÖÓÛú 01 •Öã»Öî, 2016. 

 

 Other than OPEN category candidate who have applied/registered their application earlier under 
the recruitment process of Advt. No. 07/2018, need not apply/register a fresh application and 
their earlier applications will be considered valid under the respective reservation category they 
have applied for this recruitment process. 

 

 The eligible candidates who have not applied against Advt. No. 07/2018 prior to last date of 
submission of online application i.e. 19/11/2018 earlier may also apply to the posts advertised as 
above. However, for such candidates the age criteria, educational qualification and experience 
etc. as on date 06/11/2018 as per terms and conditions mentioned in the original advertisement 
Advt. No. 07/2018. 

 

 The select list/ wait list will not be valid for more than one year from the date of publication of 
result or select list and would automatically lapse on completion of one year. 

 

 The selection of the candidates will be subject to the decision/outcome of PIL No. 175 of 2018 
and other connected Writ Petitions filed before the Hon’ble High Court, Mumbai.  

 

 The URL link for submission of fresh online application will be available from             
01/03/2019 to 21/03/2019 on the website of the company www.mahadiscom.in. Same will be 
informed to all Open category candidates who have submitted their online application up to 
19/11/2018 through Email/ SMS mentioned therein the application.m 

 

 The other terms and conditions laid down in the Advt. No. 07/2018 shall remain unchanged. 
****** 


